

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/3/2020 10:08 AM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/3/2020
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98043-8
Court of Appeals No. 53152-6-II

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

In re the Welfare of

D.E., 7/05/12
V.E., 6/16/15 &
M.E., 3/06/17,

Minor Children.

**MOTION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
BY THE MOTHER, J.J.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR PIERCE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ELIZABETH MARTIN, JUDGE**

STEPHANIE TAPLIN
Attorney for Appellant, J.J.
Newbry Law Office
623 Dwight St.
Port Orchard, WA 98366
(360) 876-5567

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY OF PETITIONER.....	1
II.	COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....	1
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
V.	ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	10
	A. The Trial Court Violated the Mother’s Right to Due Process.	11
	1. The trial court violated the mother’s due process rights by refusing to dismiss the termination petitions when the state failed to meet its burden of proof.....	11
	2. The trial court violated the mother’s due process rights by considering the children’s best interests in the middle of a termination trial.....	14
	B. The Trial Court Erred by Finding that the Mother’s Status as a Victim of Domestic Violence was a Parental Deficiency.....	16
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19
VII.	APPENDIX.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 103, 376 P.3d 1099 (2016).....	17
<i>In re Dependency of K.N.J.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 568, 257 P.3d 522 (2011).....	11
<i>In re Welfare of A.B. (A.B. I)</i> , 168 Wn.2d 908, 232 P.3d 1104 (2010).....	11, 14-16
<i>Nicholson v. Scoppetla</i> , 116 Fed. Appx. 313 (2nd Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Nicholson v. Williams</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	17
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388 (1982).....	11, 14

Statutes

RCW 13.34.180	14, 15
RCW 13.34.190	14, 16
RCW 26.44.020	17, 19
RCW 26.50.010	17

Other Authority

RAP 13.4.....	10, 11, 14, 16, 19
